
DEVELOPMENT DATA 

SITE AREA

TOTAL DWELLINGS

UNIT NO.

01

2134.5m²

16 (8 x 2 BED + 8 x 1 BED)

LEVEL

NO. EXISTING LOTS 3

PROPOSED GFA*

NO. BEDROOMS AREA (m²) P.O.S. (m²)

GROUND FLOOR:
FIRST FLOOR:

TOTAL:

LOTS

STREET ADDRESS

LOCALITY / SUBURB

JOB REFERENCE BGYF2

MERRYLANDS

17-21 KIMBERLEY STREET

LOTS 206, 207, 208  DP 926

02

03

04 

05

06

07

08

09

10
11

12

13

14

15

GROUND FLOOR

GROUND FLOOR

GROUND FLOOR

GROUND FLOOR

GROUND FLOOR

GROUND FLOOR

GROUND FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

2 BED

2 BED

1 BED

1 BED

1 BED

2 BED

2 BED

76

70

54

55

54

73

72

12

10

8.5

9

8.5

10

11

38

22

27

72

61

10

1 BED

54

2 BED

2 BED

1 BED

1 BED

1 BED

2 BED

76

70

54

55

54

73

1 BED 54

C-LEP = CUMBERLAND LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2021
C-DCP = CUMBERLAND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN 2021
H-SEPP = HOUSING SEPP 2021

ADG =              APARTMENT DESIGN GUIDE

* GROSS FLOOR AREA CALCULATION FOR H-SEPP EXCLUDES EXTERIOR WALLS BUT INCLUDES COMMON 
VERTICAL CIRCULATION SPACE

# CUMBERLAND DCP - PART B3 (RFB)  REFERS TO 2.4 OF LRHD DESIGN GUIDE FOR DA - MULTI DWELLING HOUSING

FSR

CONTROL REQUIREMENT PROPOSED

LANDSCAPING 35m² / UNIT = 525m² MINH-SEPP

PARKING

BUILDING 
HEIGHT

9.5m 7.5mH-SEPP

0.5:1H-SEPP

SETBACK C-DCP #

H-SEPP  -
Cl 42

FRONT SETBACK - NO LESS THAN 6m 
OR CORRESPONDED WITH EXISTING 

PREVALENT BUILDING SETBACK

6.5m

REAR SETBACK - 20% OF THE 
LENGTH OF THE SITE (9.32m) OR 6m, 

WHICHEVER IS GREATER

C-LEP NOT ADOPTED

ACCESSIBLE SITE RATE:
0.4 per 1 BED + 0.5 per 2 BED

= 0.4*8 + 0.5*8 = 7.2 (8) TOTAL

8 TOTAL CAR 
SPACES

ACCESSIBLE SPACES:
1 PER 5 UNITS = 16 / 5 = (ROUDNED UP) 

4

0.56 : 1*

18.9m

840m²

30

34

H-SEPP - Cl 108 4 ACCESSIBLE 
SPACES

36

DEEP SOIL H-SEPP

SOLAR 
ORIENTATION

H-SEPP

10/16 UNITS = 62.5%  
(INCLUDING CLERESTORY 

WINDOWS TO UNITS 11 & 13)

CROSS VENTIALTION TO MIN 
60% UNITS

ADG

ADG

MAX 15% OF UNITS NO SOLAR 
MID WINTER

2 / 16 UNITS = 12.5%

CROSS 
VENTIALTION

COMMON OPEN 
SPACE

ADG
25% OF SITE AREA = 534m² 270m² INFORMAL COS AT REAR

15% OF SITE AREA, MIN DIMENSION 3m 
= 320.2m2  MIN TOTAL

65% OF REQUIRED DEEP SOIL AT REAR
=208.1m2 MIN AT REAR

444m² TOTAL
(252m² AT REAR)

12 / 16 UNITS = 75%
LIVING + P.O.S

(NOTE: 3 HRS SOLAR 
ACHIEVED TO 8/16 UNITS)

70% OF DWELLINGS TO HAVE MIN. 2 
HRS SUNLIGHT BETWEEN 9AM-3PM 

MIDWINTER
TO LIVING AREA & P.O.S

GROUND FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

EAST -  3.0m
WEST -  3.05m

608 m²
593m²

1201 m²

2 BED

7216

-

SIDE SETBACK - 3m
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R2 LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL

ACCESSIBLE SITE
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00
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• TREES WITHIN SITE - AS PER ARBORIST 

REPORT

• POWER POLE WITHIN FRONTAGE

• STORMWATER DESIGN TO CONSIDER THAT 

THE SITE SLOPES TO THE SIDE / REAR

• NO EXISTING FOOTPATH ON NORTH SIDE 

OF THE STREET

• EXISTING ADJACENT TWO-STOREY 

DWELLINGS - POSSIBLE OVERLOOKING

SITE CONSTRAINTS

SITE CHARACTERISTICS 
& POTENTIALS

• THE CHARACTER OF SURROUNDING 

DEVELOPMENTS CONSISTS OF A MIXTURE 

OF OLDER DETACHED SINGLE STOREY 

RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS ALONG WITH 

NEWER 2 STOREY APARTMENT BUILDINGS 

& TERRACES

• GENTLY SLOPING SITE - AIDS 

ACCESSIBILITY WITHIN THE SITE

• LOW TRAFFIC LEVELS ON KIMBERLEY 

STREET

• SITE IS WITHIN CLOSE PROXIMITY OF BUS 

STOPS ON EXCELSIOR STREET WITH 

EXISTING REFUGE CROSSING

• REGULAR RECTANGULAR SHAPED SITE
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DEMOLITION NOTES:

1. ALL WORK TO BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH

RELEVANT AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS INCLUDING AS2601

(2001 + AS AMENDED) THE DEMOLITION OF STRUCTURES,

CODES AND LOCAL AUTHORITY REQUIREMENTS.

2. ALL EXISTING SERVICES ON & ADJACENT TO THE SITE TO

BE VERIFIED ON SITE BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY

WORK. CONFIRM EXISTING LOCATION OF SERVICES WITH

'DIAL BEFORE YOU DIG'.

3. PROVIDE TEMPORARY FENCING AND STAGING FOR SAFETY

AND SECURITY. PROVIDE LOCKABLE GATES FOR THE FULL

DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION WORK UNTIL HAND OVER.

FENCE SPECIFICATION TO BE IN-ACCORDANCE WITH

COUNCIL AND WH&S STANDARDS.

PROVIDE SIGNAGE TO COMPLY WITH COUNCIL

REQUIREMENTS.

4. REFER TO LAHC REFERENCE SPECIFICATION FOR HOUSING

CONSTRUCTION, SECTIONS ( BUT NOT

LIMITED TO): PRELIMINARIES & 01-DEMOLITION

5. DEMOLISH AND REMOVE FROM SITE STRUCTURES AS

NOTED, MATERIALS ON SITE, INCLUDING ALL BUILDING

STRUCTURES UNDERGROUND AND ANY UNDERGROUND

INSPECTION AND PITS AND THEIR ASSOCIATED SERVICES

LINES. MAKE SAFE ALL SERVICES.

6. ALLOW FOR ALL REMOVAL OF ALL ASBESTOS AND ANY

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON SITE. DISPOSE HAZARDOUS

MATERIAL IN-ACCORDANCE WITH EPA AND LOCAL

COUNCIL'S REQUIREMENT. PAY FOR FEES ASSOCIATED

WITH REMOVAL & DISPOSAL OF WASTE.

7. DEMOLISH & REMOVE FENCES AS NOTED BUT NOT LIMITED

TO: WATER TANKS, SEPTIC TANKS,

CLOTHES LINES, BBQ & ASSOCIATED AREAS,

LANDSCAPING, DECKS, STAIRS, ANTENNAS, PONDS &

ASSOCIATED SERVICES & EQUIPMENT.

8. TERMINATE, CAP OFF OR DIVERT OF ALL EXISTING

SERVICES WHERE SO REQUIRED AND/OR ARE NECESSARY

TO CARRY OUT NEW WORKS. PERFORM ALL WORKS IN

BEST TRADESMAN-LIKE MANNER AND TO THE

SATISFACTION OF RELEVANT AUTHORITIES.

9. ALL EXISTING STORMWATER & SEWERAGE DRAIN

CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING MAINS TO BE CAPPED

10. WHOLE SITE TO BE MADE SECURE BY SUITABLE METAL 

FENCING/ HOARDINGS TO PREVENT ANY UNAUTHORISED 

ACCESS. SITE SECURITY AND SAFETY TO BE UNDERTAKEN 

BY BUILDING CONTRACTOR.

11. REMOVE ALL SPOIL & DEMOLISHED MATERIAL FROM SITE.

12. DISCONNECT ALL EXISTING ON SITE SERVICES TO THE SITE

BOUNDARIES CLEAR OF WORKS. MAKE SAFE TO 

AUTHORITIES REQUIREMENTS.

13. ALL TREES SHOWN DOTTED TO BE REMOVED, ALL OTHER

EXISTING TREES SHOWN TO REMAIN ARE TO BE

PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION WORK

IN-ACCORDANCE WITH ARBORIST AND COUNCIL'S

RECOMMENDATION. REFER TO LANDSCAPE DESIGN FOR

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

14. CLEAR THE SITE OF ALL VEGETATION AND

TOPSOIL, LEFT BEHIND MATERIALS, SPOIL, ETC

15. DEMOLISH EXISTING CROSSINGS & REPLACE WITH KERB

& GUTTER TO COUNCIL'S REQUIREMENTS. MAKE GOOD TO

SURROUNDS WHERE DISTURBED BY NEW WORKS TO

COUNCIL ENGINEER'S SPECIFICATION. OBTAIN ALL

COUNCIL APPROVALS AND PAY ALL

AUTHORITIES' FEES / BONDS.

16. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN METRES

17. REFER TO PHOTOS ON THIS PAGE SHOWING ELEVATIONS OF 

DWELLINGS PROPOSED FOR DEMOLITION

LEGEND:

BUILDINGS / STRUCTURES TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING TREES TO BE REMOVED

12 TREE No. FROM 

ARBORIST REPORT

TREE PROTECTION 

ZONE (REFER TO 

ARBORIST REPORT 

FRO DIMENSIONS)

EXISTING MEDIUM VALUE 

TREE TO BE RETAINED

REFER TO ARBORIST REPORT FOR 

TEMPORARY PROTECTION MEASURES TO 

TREES

EXISTING TREE - CATEGORY A -

TO BE RETAINED (WITH TPZ DASHED)

EXISTING TREE - CATEGORY Z - NOT 

SUITABLE FOR RETENTION (WITH TPZ 

DASHED)

00

00

EXISTING TREE - CATEGORY ZZ - NOT 

SUITABLE FOR RETENTION (WITH TPZ 

DASHED)

00
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17-21 KIMBERLEY STREET, MERRYLANDS

SUMMARY OF BASIX COMMITMENTS

This is a summary of the BASIX Commitments as detailed in the BASIX Certificate.
Refer to the CURRENT BASIX Certificate for Complete details.

WATER COMMITMENTS

Fixtures

Alternative Water - Central Rainwater Tank Size 2,700 (L) Tank Connected To:

All Toilets

Fixtures

4 Star Shower Heads 4 Star Toilet 5 Star Kitchen Taps 5 Star Basin Taps

THERMAL COMFORT COMMITMENTS - Refer to TPA Specification on plans

ENERGY COMMITMENTS

Hot Water Gas Instantaneous

Cooling System

Heating System

Ventilation

Living

Bedrooms

None

None

Living

Bedrooms

None

None

Bedrooms

Bathrooms/Laundry

Kitchen

None

Fan ducted to roof/facade Manual on/off

Fan ducted to roof/facade Manual on/off

Natural Lighting
Window/Skylight in 
Kitchen

Window/Skylight in 
Bathrooms/Toilets

As Drawn

As Drawn

Artificial Lighting
(Primarily lit by 

fluoro or LED)

Number of Bedrooms

Number of Living/Dining Rooms

Kitchen

All Bathrooms/Toilets/Laundry Rooms

All Hallways

All

All

Yes

Yes

Yes

Dedicated Yes

Dedicated Yes

Dedicated Yes

Dedicated Yes

Dedicated Yes

OTHER COMMITMENTS

Outdoor clothes line 

Stove/Oven Gas cooktop & electric oven

Other Well ventilated refrigerator space

Central photovoltaic system to generate at least 3.0 peak kW of electricity

Outdoor Tap

Ceiling fans to be installed - Refer to NatHERS certificates for locations

Yes
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NOTES:
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ALL SURVEY INFORMATION, INCLUDING SERVICES AND LEVELS 

AND MAKE ADJUSTMENTS TO SUIT FINISHED REDUCED LEVELS 

PRIOR TO EXCAVATION COMMENCING
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FB-1: EAST BRICK FACADE
LIGHT BROWN WITH NATURAL VARIATION

FB-2: WEST BRICK FACADE
OFF-WHITE BRICK

FB-3, FEN-1: FEATURE BRICK
DARK GREY 

BAL-1:  BALUSTRADES
GREY SEMI-OPAQUE

FEN-3: SLATTED PRIVACY FENCES
WF, DF: WINDOW & DOOR FRAMES

SS1: SUN SHADES, LVR1 & LVR3  
LOUVRES, PF1 PAINT FINISH

DARK GREY

MR1: METAL ROOF
FEN-2: BOUNDARY FENCES

G, DP, ALL ROOF EDGE 
GUTTERS AND DOWNPIPES 

LIGHT GREY

LRV2: PRIVACY LOUVRES
WOOD LOOK ALUMINIUM

BLK - RETAINING WALLS
SPLIT FACE BLOCK - DARK GREY
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PROPOSED KERB INLET PIT

PROPOSED Ø300 LINE TO 

CONNECT INTO KERB INLET PIT IN 

FRONT OF 37 KIMBERLEY STREET

EXISTING STREET 

PARKING

STORMWATER TO CONNECT 

TO COUNCIL PIT

NO.21

FIBRO HOUSE 

(TILE ROOF)

NO.19

FIBRO HOUSE 

(TILE ROOF)

NO.17

HAS BEEN 

DEMOLISHED

NO.23

1&2 STOREY REND. BRICK HOUSE

(TILE ROOF)

RESIDENTIAL LOTRESIDENTIAL LOT RESIDENTIAL LOT RESIDENTIAL LOT

NO.15

FIBRO HOUSE

(TILE ROOF)

45646

34
53

LOT 206, 207, 208TO BE CONSOLIDATED

62
96

15215152151521515215

466 09

CENTRELINE OF THE ROAD 

(INDICATIVE ONLY)

LEGEND:

WM

TCPT

WATER METER

TELSTRA PIT

EP ELECTRIC POLE

AV AIR VENT

MH MAN HOLE

GAS GAS METER

CO CLEAR OUT

NOTE:

ALL THE INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN COMES 
FROM THE SURVEY PLAN BY S.J. SURVEYING SERVICES 

PTY LTD, DRAWING NO.3269/21, DATED 11/05/2022.

PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINT

PROPOSED DRIVEWAY/CARPARK FOOTPRINT

EXISTING LOT BOUNDARY

CONSOLIDATED LOT BOUNDARY
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